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1. COMMAND ORGANIZATION OF MILITARY FORCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH POINT 1

Finland

(PARAGRAPH 10.1)

VALID AS OF':
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1 JANUARY 2019

LINE NUMBER FORMATION OR UNIT DESIGNATION OF FORMATION OR UNIT SUBORDINATION
RECORD NO.
1ST HIGHER ECHELON 2ND HIGHER ECHELON
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
1 Al Chief of Defence (CHOD) President
2 50001 Defence Command (DEFCOM) CHOD President
3 SA0001 Army Command (ARMYCOM) DEFCOM CHOD
4 SA1000 Karelian Brigade (KARBDE) ARMYCOM DEFCOM
5 SA2000 Guard Jaeger Regiment (GUARJBDE) ARMYCOM DEFCOM
6 SA3000 Armoured Brigade (ARMBDE) ARMYCOM DEFCOM
7 SA4000 Pori Brigade (PORBDE) ARMYCOM DEFCOM
8 SA5000 Kainuu Brigade (KAIBDE) ARMYCOM DEFCOM
9 SA6000 Jaeger Brigade (JBDE) ARMYCOM DEFCOM
10 SA7000 Utti Jaeger Regiment (UTTIJREGT) ARMYCOM DEFCOM
11 SI0001 Air Force Command (AFCOM) DEFCOM CHOD
12 SI1000 Lapland Air Command (LAPAC) AFCOM DEFCOM
13 SI2000 Karelia Air Command (KARAC) AFCOM DEFCOM
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2. FORMATIONS AND COMBAT UNITS OF LAND FORCES AND AMPHIBIOUS FORMATIONS AND AMPHIBIOUS COMBAT UNITS IN

(PARAGRAPHS 10.2 AND 10.4)

Finland

ACCORDANCE WITH POINT 2

VALID AS OF':

PAGE 1 OF 3

1 JANUARY 2019

LINE
NUMBER

FORMATION OR UNIT
RECORD NO.

DESIGNATION OF
FORMATION OR UNIT
NORMAL PEACETIME LOCATION
OF HEADQUARTERS

SUBORDINATION
(1ST HIGHER
ECHELON)

STRENGTH
ACTIVE OR
NON-ACTIVE

BT

HELO

ACVs

ACV
LAL

ATGM

ARTY AVLB

EQUIPMENT TYPE

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(£)

(9)

(h)

(1)

(3)

(k) (1)

(m)

-

50001

Defence Command
Helsinki

60°09'50" N 024°57'00" E

CHOD

445
NON-ACTIVE

189

100
80

27

1187

110
102
389
476
48
62

167

10

50
101

1511 18

698
471
34
72
18
24
132

41
18

Leopard 2A4
Leopard 2A6
T-55

MD-500

NH-90

BMP-2

CV-90 FIN
MT-LBV

Sisu XA-180/185
Sisu XA-203 OWS
Sisu XA-360
BMP-1 TJ

Leo 2R

MT-LBU

Sisu XA-202

120 MOR

122 HOW

122 RL

122 SPHOW

130 CAN

152 CAN

155 CAN

155 SPCAN

MLRS M270
XA-361 AMOS FIN
BLG 60 M2
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2. FORMATIONS AND COMBAT UNITS OF LAND FORCES AND AMPHIBIOUS FORMATIONS AND AMPHIBIOUS COMBAT UNITS IN

(PARAGRAPHS 10.2 AND 10.4)

Finland

ACCORDANCE WITH POINT 2
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LINE
NUMBER

FORMATION OR UNIT
RECORD NO.

DESIGNATION OF
FORMATION OR UNIT
NORMAL PEACETIME LOCATION
OF HEADQUARTERS

SUBORDINATION
(1ST HIGHER
ECHELON)

STRENGTH
ACTIVE OR
NON-ACTIVE

BT

HELO

ACVs

ACV
LAL

ATGM

ARTY AVLB

EQUIPMENT TYPE

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(£)

(9)

(h)

(1)

(3)

(k) (1)

(m)

N

SAQ0001

Army Command
Mikkeli

61°42'25" N 027°12'50" E

DEFCOM

294
NON-ACTIVE

189

100
80

27

1187

110
102
389
476
48
62

167

10

50
101

1511 18

698
471
34
72
18
24
132

41
18

Leopard 2A4
Leopard 2A6
T-55

MD-500

NH-90

BMP-2

CV-90 FIN
MT-LBV

Sisu XA-180/185
Sisu XA-203 OWS
Sisu XA-360
BMP-1 TJ

Leo 2R

MT-LBU

Sisu XA-202

120 MOR

122 HOW

122 RL

122 SPHOW

130 CAN

152 CAN

155 CAN

155 SPCAN

MLRS M270
XA-361 AMOS FIN
BLG 60 M2
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2. FORMATIONS AND COMBAT UNITS OF LAND FORCES AND AMPHIBIOUS FORMATIONS AND AMPHIBIOUS COMBAT UNITS IN

(PARAGRAPHS 10.2 AND 10.4)

ACCORDANCE WITH POINT 2

PAGE 3 OF 3

Finland
VALID AS OF: 1 JANUARY 2019
LINE FORMATION OR UNIT DESIGNATION OF SUBORDINATION STRENGTH BT HELO ACVs ACV ATGM ARTY AVLB EQUIPMENT TYPE
NUMBER RECORD NO. FORMATION OR UNIT (1ST HIGHER ACTIVE OR LAL
NORMAL PEACETIME LOCATION ECHELON) NON-ACTIVE
OF HEADQUARTERS
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (£) (9) (h) (1) (3) (k) (1) (m)
3|SA1000 Karelian Brigade ARMYCOM 550 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Vekarajarvi NON-ACTIVE
61°06'40" N 026°58'50" E
41sA2000 Guard Jaeger Regiment ARMYCOM 398 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Santahamina NON-ACTIVE
60°09'20" N 025°03'00" E
5| SA3000 Armoured Brigade ARMYCOM 606 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parolannummi NON-ACTIVE
61°02'00"™ N 024°21'30" E
6|SA4000 Pori Brigade ARMYCOM 650 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Huovinrinne NON-ACTIVE
61°02'20"™ N 022°25'30" E
71SA5000 Kainuu Brigade ARMYCOM 491 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hoikankangas NON-ACTIVE
64°12'10" N 027°43'00" E
8|SA6000 Jaeger Brigade ARMYCOM 366 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sodankyla NON-ACTIVE
64°12'10" N 027°43'00" E
91SA7000 Utti Jaeger Regiment ARMYCOM 392 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Uutti NON-ACTIVE
60°53'30" N 026°54'50" E
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3. AIR FORMATIONS

PAGE 1 OF 1

AND AIR COMBAT UNITS OF THE AIR FORCES, AIR DEFENSE AVIATION AND OF NAVAL AVIATION PERMANENTLY BASED ON LAND

IN ACCORDANCE WITH POINT 3 (PARAGRAPH 10.5)
Finland
VALID AS OF: 1 JANUARY 2019
LINE FORMATION OR UNIT DESIGNATION OF FORMATION OR UNIT SUBORDINATION (1ST PEACETIME CAIR HELO EQUIPMENT TYPE
NUMBER RECORD NO. NORMAL PEACETIME LOCATION OF UNIT HIGHER ECHELON) AUTHORIZED
PERSONNEL
STRENGTH
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (£) (9) (h)
1 |SI1000 Lapland Air Command AFCOM 421 31 0
Rovaniemi
66°33'15" N 025°48'36" E
27 F-18
F-18
2 |s12000 Karelia Air Command AFCOM 489 31 0
Siilinjérvi
62°59'42"™ N 027°48'33" E
28 F-18
3 F-18
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4. INFORMATION ON PLANS FOR THE DEPLOYMENT OF MAJOR WEAPON AND EQUIPMENT SYSTEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPHS (13) AND (14)
Finland

PAGE 1 OF 1

VALID AS OF: 1 JANUARY 2019

WEAPON / EQUIPMENT SYSTEMS PLANNED TO BE DEPLOYED

RESULTS OF THE DEPLOYMENT

PLANNED ALLOCATION

(WHENEVER POSSIBLE)

LINE NO. CATEGORY, TYPE AND NAME TOTAL NO. IN ADDITION IN REPLACEMENT OF NUMBER FORMATION OR DESIGNATION OF
ALLOCATED TO UNIT RECORD NO. FORMATION OR
EACH FORMATION UNIT
OR UNIT
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (£) (g) (h)
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FOOTNOTES ALL FILES
Finland

PAGE 1 OF 1

VALID AS OF: 1 JANUARY 2019

FILE NAME

RECORD NUMBER

LINE NUMBER

REMARK

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

o J o U b W DN

e R e L e )
g o0 WN RO

There are seven (7) regiment-brigade level conscript training units
subordinated by Army Command.

Units may also support other authorities which is tasked by Army Command.

Conscription training is based on two (2) annual intakes.

In average approximately ten thousand (10000) conscripts

are serving at any given time in these units.

Each unit (regiment-brigade) has a company (app. 100 soldiers,
mostly conscripts) for readiness tasks,

such as initial force for national defence.

Defence Forces Main training areas (SUBORDINATION) are:

- Pahkaj&rvi training area (KARBDE) 61°08'20" N 026°58'50" E

- Hatila training area (ARMBDE) 61°02'00"™ N 024°35'20" E

- Pohjankangas training area (PORBDE) 61°52'00" N 022°28'50" E
- Huovinrinne (PORBDE) 61°02'20" N 022°25'30" E

- Vuosanka training area (KAIBDE) 64°23'10" N 029°02'50" E

- Rovajérvi training area (JBDE) 66°41'00" N 026°35'10" E

- Lohtaja training area (JBDE) 64°03'00" N 023°25'50" E
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