CONFIDENCE- AND SECURITY BUILDING MEASURES

VIENNA DOCUMENT 2011



ANNUAL EXCHANGE OF MILITARY INFORMATION

Finland

1. COMMAND ORGANIZATION OF MILITARY FORCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH POINT 1 (PARAGRAPH 10.1) Finland

VALID AS OF: 1 JANUARY 2019

LINE NUMBER	FORMATION OR UNIT	DESIGNATION OF FORMATION OR UNIT	SUBORDINATION				
	RECORD NO.		1ST HIGHER ECHELON	2ND HIGHER ECHELON			
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)			
1	A1	Chief of Defence (CHOD)	President				
2	S0001	Defence Command (DEFCOM)	CHOD	President			
3	SA0001	Army Command (ARMYCOM)	DEFCOM	CHOD			
4	SA1000	Karelian Brigade (KARBDE)	ARMYCOM	DEFCOM			
5	SA2000	Guard Jaeger Regiment (GUARJBDE)	ARMYCOM	DEFCOM			
6	SA3000	Armoured Brigade (ARMBDE)	ARMYCOM	DEFCOM			
7	SA4000	Pori Brigade (PORBDE)	ARMYCOM	DEFCOM			
8	SA5000	Kainuu Brigade (KAIBDE)	ARMYCOM	DEFCOM			
9	SA6000	Jaeger Brigade (JBDE)	ARMYCOM	DEFCOM			
10	SA7000	Utti Jaeger Regiment (UTTIJREGT)	ARMYCOM	DEFCOM			
11	SI0001	Air Force Command (AFCOM)	DEFCOM	CHOD			
12	SI1000	Lapland Air Command (LAPAC)	AFCOM	DEFCOM			
13	SI2000	Karelia Air Command (KARAC)	AFCOM	DEFCOM			

1. COMMAND ORGANIZATION OF MILITARY FORCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH POINT 1 (PARAGRAPH 10.1) Finland

LINE NUMBER	FORMATION OR UNIT RECORD NO.	DESIGNATION OF FORMATION OR UNIT NORMAL PEACETIME LOCATION OF HEADQUARTERS	SUBORDINATION (1ST HIGHER ECHELON)	STRENGTH ACTIVE OR NON-ACTIVE	ВТ	HELO	ACVs	ACV LAL	ATGM	ARTY	AVLB	EQUIPMENT TYPE
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)	(f)	(g)	(h)	(i)	(j)	(k)	(1)	(m)
	S0001	Defence Command Helsinki 60°09'50" N 024°57'00" E	CHOD	445 NON-ACTIVE	189 100 80 9	27 7 20	110 102 389 476 48 62	10 6 50 101	0	698 471 34 72 18 24 132 3 41 18	12	Leopard 2A4 Leopard 2A6 T-55 MD-500 NH-90 BMP-2 CV-90 FIN MT-LBV Sisu XA-203 OWS Sisu XA-203 OWS Sisu XA-202 120 MOR 122 HOW 122 RL 122 SPHOW 130 CAN 155 CAN 155 SPCAN MLRS M270 XA-361 AMOS FIN BLG 60 M2 Leo 2S

LINE NUMBER	FORMATION OR UNIT RECORD NO.	DESIGNATION OF FORMATION OR UNIT NORMAL PEACETIME LOCATION OF HEADQUARTERS	SUBORDINATION (1ST HIGHER ECHELON)	STRENGTH ACTIVE OR NON-ACTIVE	ВТ	HELO	ACVs	ACV LAL	ATGM	ARTY	AVLB	EQUIPMENT TYPE
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)	(f)	(g)	(h)	(i)	(j)	(k)	(1)	(m)
	SA0001	Army Command Mikkeli 61°42'25" N 027°12'50" E	DEFCOM	294 NON-ACTIVE	189 100 80 9	77 20	110 102 389 476 48 62	10 6 50 101	0	1511 698 471 34 72 18 24 132 3 41 18	12	Leopard 2A4 Leopard 2A6 T-55 MD-500 NH-90 BMP-2 CV-90 FIN MT-LBV Sisu XA-203 OWS Sisu XA-203 OWS Sisu XA-202 120 MOR 122 HOW 122 RL 122 SPHOW 130 CAN 155 CAN 155 SPCAN MLRS M270 XA-361 AMOS FIN BLG 60 M2 Leo 2S

LINE NUMBER	FORMATION OR UNIT RECORD NO.	DESIGNATION OF FORMATION OR UNIT NORMAL PEACETIME LOCATION OF HEADQUARTERS	SUBORDINATION (1ST HIGHER ECHELON)	STRENGTH ACTIVE OR NON-ACTIVE	вт	HELO	ACVs	ACV LAL	ATGM	ARTY	AVLB	EQUIPMENT TYPE
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)	(f)	(g)	(h)	(i)	(j)	(k)	(1)	(m)
3	SA1000	Karelian Brigade Vekarajärvi 61°06'40" N 026°58'50" E	ARMYCOM	550 NON-ACTIVE	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
4	SA2000	Guard Jaeger Regiment Santahamina 60°09'20" N 025°03'00" E	ARMYCOM	398 NON-ACTIVE	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
5	SA3000	Armoured Brigade Parolannummi 61°02'00" N 024°21'30" E	ARMYCOM	606 NON-ACTIVE	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
6	SA4000	Pori Brigade Huovinrinne 61°02'20" N 022°25'30" E	ARMYCOM	650 NON-ACTIVE	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
7	SA5000	Kainuu Brigade Hoikankangas 64°12'10" N 027°43'00" E	ARMYCOM	491 NON-ACTIVE	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
8	SA6000	Jaeger Brigade Sodankylä 64°12'10" N 027°43'00" E	ARMYCOM	366 NON-ACTIVE	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
9	SA7000	Utti Jaeger Regiment Utti 60°53'30" N 026°54'50" E	ARMYCOM	392 NON-ACTIVE	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	

3. AIR FORMATIONS AND AIR COMBAT UNITS OF THE AIR FORCES, AIR DEFENSE AVIATION AND OF NAVAL AVIATION PERMANENTLY BASED ON LAND IN ACCORDANCE WITH POINT 3 (PARAGRAPH 10.5) Finland

LINE NUMBER	FORMATION OR UNIT RECORD NO.	DESIGNATION OF FORMATION OR UNIT NORMAL PEACETIME LOCATION OF UNIT	SUBORDINATION (1ST HIGHER ECHELON)	PEACETIME AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL STRENGTH	CAIR	HELO	EQUIPMENT TYPE
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)	(f)	(g)	(h)
1	SI1000	Lapland Air Command Rovaniemi 66°33'15" N 025°48'36" E	AFCOM	421	31 27 4	0	F-18 C F-18 D
2	SI2000	Karelia Air Command Sillinjärvi 62°59'42" N 027°48'33" E	AFCOM	489	31	0	
		02 35 42 N 027 40 33 E			28 3		F-18 C F-18 D

3. AIR FORMATIONS AND AIR COMBAT UNITS OF THE AIR FORCES, AIR DEFENSE AVIATION AND OF NAVAL AVIATION PERMANENTLY BASED ON LAND
IN ACCORDANCE WITH POINT 3 (PARAGRAPH 10.5)
Finland

4. INFORMATION ON PLANS FOR THE DEPLOYMENT OF MAJOR WEAPON AND EQUIPMENT SYSTEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPHS (13) AND (14) Finland

WEAPO	N / EQUIPMENT SYSTEMS PLANNED TO BE	E DEPLOYED	RESI	ULTS OF THE DEPLOYMENT	PLANNED ALLOCATION (WHENEVER POSSIBLE)				
LINE NO.	CATEGORY, TYPE AND NAME	TOTAL NO.	IN ADDITION	IN REPLACEMENT OF	NUMBER ALLOCATED TO EACH FORMATION OR UNIT	FORMATION OR UNIT RECORD NO.	DESIGNATION OF FORMATION OR UNIT		
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)	(f)	(g)	(h)		

4. INFORMATION ON PLANS FOR THE DEPLOYMENT OF MAJOR WEAPON AND EQUIPMENT SYSTEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPHS (13) AND (14) Finland

FOOTNOTES ALL FILES Finland

	T	T	
FILE NAME	RECORD NUMBER	LINE NUMBER	REMARK
	, a		
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)
		1 2	There are seven (7) regiment-brigade level conscript training units subordinated by Army Command.
		3	Units may also support other authorities which is tasked by Army Command.
		4	Conscription training is based on two (2) annual intakes.
		5	In average approximately ten thousand (10000) conscripts are serving at any given time in these units.
		7	Each unit (regiment-brigade) has a company (app. 100 soldiers,
		8	mostly conscripts) for readiness tasks,
		9	such as initial force for national defence. Defence Forces Main training areas (SUBORDINATION) are:
		11	Defence Forces Main training areas (SUBORDINATION) are: - Pahkajärvi training area (KARBDE) 61°08'20" N 026°58'50" E
		12	- Hätilä training area (ARMBDE) 61°02'00" N 024°35'20" E
		13	- Pohjankangas training area (PORBDE) 61°52'00" N 022°28'50" E
		14	- Huovinrinne (PORBDE) 61°02'20" N 022°25'30" E - Vuosanka training area (KAIBDE) 64°23'10" N 029°02'50" E
		16	- Rovajärvi training area (JBDE) 66°41'00" N 026°35'10" E
		17	- Lohtaja training area (JBDE) 64°03'00" N 023°25'50" E